
AGENDA 
GREAT FALLS PUBLIC LIBRARY 

SPECIAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Friday, May 30, 2025 

Great Falls Public Library – Library Director’s Office (3rd Floor) 
(Virtual access to meeting available upon request • 406-453-0349)  

Notice: Meeting will be recorded via Zoom 
3:00 P.M. 

Our Mission:  The Great Falls Public Library serves as a connection point; we empower the community and enhance the 
quality of life by providing individuals access to information and social, cultural, and recreational resources. 

I. AGENDA APPROVAL 
MOTION…THAT THE GREAT FALLS PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES APPROVE/DISAPPROVE THE AGENDA 
AS PRESENTED.   
 
SECOND                   PUBLIC COMMENT                   BOARD DISCUSSION             VOTE 
 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

IV. OLD BUSINESS 
A. GREAT FALLS PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2026 2221 FOUNDATION/DONATION BUDGET APPROVAL  

MOTION… THAT THE GREAT FALLS PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES APPROVE/DISAPPROVE THE 
FY2026 2221 FOUNDATION/DONATION BUDGET AS PRESENTED. 
 
SECOND                   PUBLIC COMMENT                   BOARD DISCUSSION             VOTE 
 
 

V. NEW BUSINESS 
 

VI. PROPOSALS/COMMENTS FROM TRUSTEES 
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 
MOTION…THAT THE GREAT FALLS PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES ADJOURN THE MEETING. 
 
SECOND                   VOTE 





 

  
Library Board Meeting Date: MayXX, 2025 

GREAT FALLS PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD  AGENDA REPORT 

 
Item: Great Falls Public Library FY2026 Proposed 2221 Foundation/Donation Budget  

Presented By: Susie McIntyre, Library Director 

Action Requested: Approve the Great Falls Public Library FY2026 Proposed 2221 
Foundation/Donation Budget 

 
Suggested Motion:  
1. Trustee moves: 

…that the Great Falls Public Library Board of Trustees approve/disapprove the FY2026 Proposed 
2221 Foundation/Donation Budget 

 
2. Chair requests a second to the motion, public comment, Board discussion, and calls for the vote. 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of the FY2026 Proposed 2221 
Foundation/Donation Budget 
 
Special Meeting Background:  When these materials were presented to the Library Board at the 
regular May meeting, there were questions about the accuracy of the numbers.  The Board voted to 
table the approval of the FY2026 Proposed 2221 Foundation/Donation Budget and schedule a special 
meeting so that questions could be answered.   
 

Accuracy of FY2025 2221 Budget Numbers:  The FY2026 Proposed 2221 Foundation/Donation 
Budget presented in the May Board packet compared the proposed FY2026 budget to the 
FY2025 adopted budget.  We did not realize that when Fiscal set up several projects including 
carrying over existing projects that the software generated an amendment to the budget.  This 
packet generates the correct FY2025 2221 Budget Numbers by using the Amended FY2026 
Budget from New World rather than Adopted FY2026 Budget from New World.   
 
Cushing Terrell upcoming payments:  We have updated our estimates of CT payments (both for 
expenses and revenue).  In March, we estimated the upcoming monthly payments to continue 
at approximately $45,000 per month.  The April invoice was closer to $25,000. 
 

 
 

Background:  The Library holds two funds within City Accounting: the 2220 Library Operational Fund 
and the 2221 Foundation/Donation Fund.  
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During the Foundation's annual budgeting process, their board approves an annual draw down from 
restricted endowed funds (Dorothy Lampen Thomson, John Elmer Smith, etc), as well as an expense 
line dedicated to Library Project Requests. The latter acts essentially like a grant application, where the 
Library proposes funding requests for certain projects that fall outside of the Library's operating 
budget, but stay within the Foundation's mission of supporting and promoting the programs of the 
Library, including the Library remodel design contract with Cushing Terrell.  
 
The following proposed budget has been created through discussion with the City of Great Falls 
Finance Department, the Foundation director, and the management team. It is based on the budget 
approved by the Great Falls Public Library Foundation Board at their April meeting and the approved 
contract with Cushing Terrell.  
 
After the budget is approved by the Library Board, it will go through the City of Great Falls budget 
process which is outlined in the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Process Calendar included in the packet.   The 
Board reviewed budget information at the April meeting and is being asked to approve the final 
FY2026 Budget.   
 
Significant Impacts:  Spending from the 2221 Foundation/Donation Budget will support the Library 
Remodel Design and other major Library projects.   
 
Fiscal Impact:  The 2221 Foundation/Donation fund supports Library projects throughout the year.   
 
Alternatives: The Library Board must approve a FY2026 budget.   
 

• The Board can approve the budget as presented. 
• The Board can approve the budget with changes.  
• The Board can table the budget approval and approve the budget at a special meeting in order 

to be prepared to present the Library Budget to the City Commission in June. 
  
NOTE:  Foundation Project funding will be requested in September 2025 and January 2026.  The Board 
will review the projects before they are presented to the Foundation Board 
 
Attachments/Exhibits:  
Proposed FY2026 2221 Foundation/Donation Fund budget    
Notes on Proposed FY2025 2221 Foundation/Donation Budget budget  
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2025 Amended 
Budget

2024 Amended 
Budget

10,000.00 1,100.00

$10,000.00 $1,100.00

1,836,666.00 239,780.00

41,000.00 7,500.00

$1,877,666.00 $247,280.00

$1,887,666.00 $248,380.00

$1,887,666.00 $248,380.00

$1,887,666.00 $248,380.00

12,000.00 .00

24,500.00 6,700.00

17,000.00 .00

17,000.00 .00

$70,500.00 $6,700.00

173,386.00 202,573.00

.00 .00

15,000.00 10,000.00

1,697,366.00 326,746.00

5,000.00 2,500.00

32,500.00 9,962.00

$1,923,252.00 $551,781.00

40,000.00 .00

$40,000.00 $0.00

$2,033,752.00 $558,481.00

$2,033,752.00 $558,481.00

$2,033,752.00 $558,481.00

Fund   2221 - LIBRARY FOUNDATION Totals

Division   613 - LIBRARY FOUNDATION Totals $708,109.00

Department   61 - LIBRARY Totals $708,109.00

EXPENSE TOTALS $708,109.00

Capital outlay

49310 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BUILDINGS .00

Capital outlay Totals $0.00

43945 SPONSORED EVENT - ACTIVITY 41,000.00

Purchased services Totals $655,678.00

43590 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES MISCELLANEOUS 456,838.00

43790 MISCELLANEOUS TRAVEL EXPENSE 2,000.00

43350 MEMBERSHIPS & DUES 3,500.00

43550 COMPUTER PROGRAMMING 53,740.00

Supplies Totals $52,431.00

Purchased services

43320 BOOKS & SUBSCRIPTIONS - NEWSPAPERS 98,600.00

42190 OTHER OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 14,000.00

42390 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 5,000.00

Supplies

42120 COMPUTER ACCESSORIES 14,000.00

42140 INSTRUCTIONAL & SAFETY SUPPLIES 19,431.00

REVENUE TOTALS $744,438.00

EXPENSE

Department   61 - LIBRARY

Division   613 - LIBRARY FOUNDATION

Other Totals $738,438.00

Division   613 - LIBRARY FOUNDATION Totals $744,438.00

Department   61 - LIBRARY Totals $744,438.00

Other

36510 CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS 697,438.00

36513 DL THOMSON TRUST 41,000.00

37110 REGULAR INTEREST 6,000.00

Investment income Totals $6,000.00

Fund   2221 - LIBRARY FOUNDATION

REVENUE

Department   61 - LIBRARY

Division   613 - LIBRARY FOUNDATION

Investment income

2221 Budget 
Worksheet 

Report
Budget Year 2026

Account Account Description 2026 DEPARTMENTS

 Run by Susie McIntyre on 05/28/2025 14:47:33 PM 
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2221 Budget 
Worksheet 

Report
Budget Year 2026

$1,887,666.00 $248,380.00

$2,033,752.00 $558,481.00

($146,086.00) ($310,101.00)

$1,887,666.00 $248,380.00

$2,033,752.00 $558,481.00

($146,086.00) ($310,101.00)

EXPENSE GRAND TOTALS $708,109.00

Net Grand Totals $36,329.00

Net Grand Totals

REVENUE GRAND TOTALS $744,438.00

EXPENSE TOTALS $708,109.00

Fund   2221 - LIBRARY FOUNDATION Totals $36,329.00

REVENUE TOTALS $744,438.00

 Run by Susie McIntyre on 05/28/2025 14:47:33 PM 
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NOTES FOR PROPOSED FY2026 2221 LIBRARY 
FOUNDATION/DONATION ESTIMATED BUDGET: 

 
 
REVENUE:  
The Foundation Board approved their FY2026 budget at their April 28 meeting.  All revenue estimates are based on past 
revenue trends.   
 
36500 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS ($697,838):  The Library 2221 fund receives revenue from various 
contributions and donations.   
 

• FOUNDATION GRANT PROJECTS ($141,671):  The Foundation Board has budgeted $141,671 for Foundation 
Grant Projects.  The Library requests funds for projects at the September and January Foundation Board 
meetings.  The projects are reviewed by the Library Board before the requests are made to the Foundation.   

• BOOKMOBILE FUNDING (HOTSPOT) ($3,000.00):  The Foundation Board has budgeted $3,000 to support the 
Bookmobile Hotspot.   

• WHITMEYER FUND ($300.00):  The Foundation Board has budgeted $300.00 from the Whitmeyer fund to 
support purchase of Library books. 

• JONES FUND ($650.00):    The Foundation Board has budgeted $650 from the Jones fund to support purchase of 
Library books for youth.   

• JOHN ELMER SMITH FUND ($2,500.00):  The Foundation Board has budgeted $2,500.00 from the John Elmer 
Smith fund to support purchase of Western materials (books, CDs or DVDs).   

• CORDINGLEY FUND ($2,000.00):  The Foundation Board has budgeted $2,000.00 from the Cordingley Fund to 
the Library.  These funds are unrestricted.     

• BOOK-A-THON ($50,000.00):  The Foundation Board has budgeted $50,000 for the Book-A-Thon. Every Fall the 
Foundation conducts the Book-A-Thon which raises funds specifically for materials and programs for youth.   

• LIBRARY DESIGN REMODEL FUNDS ($451,838.03):  Last year, the Library Board and the City Commission 
approved the contract with Cushing Terrell in the amount of $873,158.00 for the design of the Library Remodel.   
The Great Falls Public Library Foundation participated in the Request for Proposal committee and is committed 
to this project.   As Cushing Terrell submits invoices, the Library will continue to request funds from the 
Foundation as needed to pay the invoices.  The estimated revenue is derived from the remaining cost of the 
contract.  Cushing Terrell’s contract includes construction documents for civil and structural engineering needs.  
It is possible that this portion of the contract will not be invoiced until we enter FY27.   

 
• DONATIONS FOR MATERIALS IN HONOR OR MEMORY ($5,000.00):  Several members of the community 

provide donations to the Library in honor or memory of a loved one.  For donations of $30 or more a bookplate 
may be placed in purchased materials.  The estimated revenue is derived from past income trends.   

• DIRECT DONATIONS ($7,000.00):  Some organizations and members of the community make donations directly 
to the Library rather than through the Foundation.  The estimated revenue is derived from past income trends. 

• SUMMER READING ($2,500.00):    Marshall Orthodontics is a long-time sponsor of Summer Reading.  We are 
grateful for their ongoing generous support of our Summer Reading program.  The estimated revenue is derived 
from past income trends. 

• TOWN PUMP GRANT ($1,000.00):  Town Pump generously supports Libraries and summer reading programs. 
We expect to receive another Town Pump Grant in FY2026.   

• EVENT SPONSORSHIPS ($5,000):  Community members and organizations sometimes sponsor Library programs 
such as Summer Music in the Park. 
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• FAMILY FOUNDATION GRANT ($30,000.00):  The Library Foundation received $30,000 for calendar year 2025 to 
support the Library’s Early Literacy Outreach Project.  The donors are pleased with our initial efforts and have 
invited the Foundation to submit a $40,000 request for calendar year 2026.   The project funds a part-time staff 
person to provide early literacy program outreach—providing Story Time and Toddler Time in local childcare 
centers. 

 
36513 DL THOMSON TRUST ($41,000):  The Library 2221 fund receives revenue from interest generated from the funds 
donated by Dorothy Lampen Thomson.  The Foundation Board has budgeted $41,000 in DLT support to the Library.   
 
37110 REGULAR INTEREST ($6,000) The Library receives revenue from interest generated on the Library 2221 Fund 
account.  Increased interest rates greatly increased the regular interest revenue for FY2024, national news reporting 
indicates that interest rates may be lowered in the next 12 months.   The estimated revenue is derived from past income 
trends.   
 
EXPENSES: 
The Foundation Board approved their FY2026 budget at their April 28 meeting.  All expense estimates are based on past 
cost trends.   
 
421200 COMPUTER ACCESSORIES ($14,000.00):  Information Technology expenses are charged to computer 
accessories.  Expenses for that department include all the hardware, software and accessories for staff and public 
computers and technology.   
 
421400 INSTRUCTIONAL & SAFETY SUPPLIES ($19,431):  Expenses for Youth Services programs are charged to 
instructional & safety supplies.  Expenses for that department include speakers, puppet shows, program sponsorships, 
program supplies, craft supplies etc.  Funding will come from the following sources.   

• BOOK-A-THON FUNDS: ($10,000) A portion of the Book-A-Thon revenue is budgeted to Youth Services 
programming costs. 

• SUMMER READING ($2,500.00):    All of the Summer Reading donations will be used to support Youth Services 
programs.   

• TOWN PUMP GRANT ($1,000.00):  All of the Town Pump funds will be used to support Youth Services 
programs—specifically the Library Loot Boxes program.     

• FOUNDATION GRANT PROJECTS ($5,931):  We do not yet know what projects the Foundation will fund, but 
based on past years, we estimate that we could use up to $5,931 for Youth Services programs. 
 

421900 OTHER OFFICE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS ($14,000):  Expenses for Library Administration are charged to other 
office supplies and materials.  Expenses for that department include purchases of paper, office supplies, name tags, staff 
furniture, etc.     
 
42390 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES ($5,000):  Expenses for custodial supplies and repairs are charged to 
other repair & maintenance supplies.   
 
43320 BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS, NEWSPAPERS ($98,600.00):  The Board GRANT the materials budget at their March 
meeting.  Including the funds for the books, subscriptions, newspapers line.  A significant portion of our physical and 
electronic materials are purchased using 2221 Funds.  Funding will come from the following sources.   

• FOUNDATION GRANT PROJECTS PRINT MATERIALS:  $30,500 to support our print materials  
• DESIGNATED FUNDS:  We estimate that the Foundation designated funds will continue to be allocated as they 

have been in recent years.    
o $20,000 from the Dorothy Lampen Thomson Fund for nonfiction 
o $200 from the Whitmeyer fund for fiction 
o $900 from the Jones Fund for youth materials  
o $2,500 from the John Elmer Smith Fund for Westerns   

• BOOK-A-THON FUNDS:  $40,000 of the Book-A-Thon revenue is budgeted to purchase materials for youth. 
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43350 MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES ($3,500):  The Montana Library Association has started a new Institutional 
Membership Program.  The cost for a Library of our size is $4,000.  We anticipate spending $500 from our 2220 
Operational budget and asking the Foundation to sponsor the remainder of the cost.  The membership will provide MLA 
memberships for every Library staff and board member.  It will also provide two conference registrations and up to ten 
hours a year of legal advice from a lawyer who specializes in Library Law.   
 
43550 COMPUTER PROGRAMING ($53,740.00):   Expenses for software contracts and maintenance agreement 
expenses are charged to computer programming.  Funding will come from the following sources.   

• FOUNDATION GRANT PROJECTS DIGITAL MATERIALS:   
 $3,300 to fund a yearly subscription to the Chilton AutoRepair Database 
 $15,500 to fund a yearly subscription to LinkedIn Learning 
 $6,200 to fund a yearly subscription to Kanopy (streaming video) 
 $3,140 to fund a yearly subscription to ABCMouse   
 $15,600 to support the MontanaLibrary2Go Advantage program for FY2026 

• FOUNDATION GRANT PROJECTS:  We do not yet know what projects the Foundation will fund, but based on past 
years, we estimate that we could use up to $10,000 on computer programming. 

 
43590 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES MISC ($456838.03):  Contracts for services such as background checks, snow 
removal, professional repair etc. are charged to other professional services misc.  Funding will come from the following 
sources.   

• LIBRARY REMODEL DESIGN PROJECT: ($451,838) The Foundation is committed to funding the rest of the Cushing 
Terrell Library Remodel Design contract costs.     

 
• FOUNDATION GRANT PROJECTS: ($5,000) We do not yet know what projects the Foundation will fund, but 

based on past years, we estimate that we could use up to $5,000 on other professional services. 
 
43790 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES ($2,000.00):   Expenses for staff and board travel and training are charged to 
miscellaneous travel expenses.  The Library plans on allocating up to $2,000 of direct to Library donations to training.   
 
439450 SPONSORED EVENTS—ACTIVITY ($41,000):  Expenses for adult programing are charged to sponsored event-
activity.  Funding will come from the following sources.   

• FOUNDATION GRANT PROJECTS: ($15,000) We do not yet know what projects the Foundation will fund, but 
based on past years, we estimate that we could use up to $15,000 sponsored event-activity 

• MEMORY CAFÉ: ($600) We previously received a grant from the Geriatric Training Center to support the 
Memory Café.  We expect to continue to spend around $600 to support our annual Memory Café costs.     

• DOROTHY LAMPEN THOMSON FUNDS:  ($21,000) The Foundation Board has budgeted $21,000 to support adult 
programing.   

• SPONSORSHIPS & DONATIONS: ($4,400) There are several organizations that provide funding as sponsors of 
specific Library programs.  We expect to continue to use $4,400 in sponsorship funds to support adult 
programming.   

 
NOTE:  Personnel Services are expensed in the 2220 budget (Family Foundation Grant Revenue) 
 
41110 PERSONNEL SERVICES ($30,000.00):  The Library Foundation received funding from a Family Foundation seeking 
to support an early literacy project.   The $30,000 project funds a part-time staff person to provide early literacy 
program outreach—providing Story Time and Toddler Time in local daycare centers.  The project started in January of 
2025 so ½ of the current $30,000 funding will be spent in FY2026.  The Foundation has been invited to submit an 
application for $40,000 to extend the program for an additional year which would provide funding for the final 6 months 
of FY2026 and the first 6 months of FY2027.   
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